islative administration and by a senate employee by the certification of the committee on rules and administration. Certification to the director of the Minnesota state retirement system shall include the exact periods of time for which the employee is eligible to obtain credit for service and credit therefor shall be computed and granted on the basis of full employment. The payments shall be made either in a lump sum or payroll deductions made or arranged for on or before July 1, 1976. The payments permitted herein, by a person who is a senate employee on the date of payment shall be matched by the senate employer, and for a house employee by the house employer and such sums as are necessary therefor are hereby appropriated from the respective legislative expense funds and transferred to the Minnesota state retirement system.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 389—H.F.No.778

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; survivor's benefits payable by the firemen's relief association of the city of Faribault; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 43, Section 23, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 43, Section 23, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 154, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 43, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 807, Section 2, is amended to read:

- Sec. 23. FARIBAULT, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF; RETIRE-MENT AND PENSIONS; PAYMENTS UPON DEATH OF MEMBER. When a service pensioner, disability pensioner, or deferred pensioner, or an active member of such relief association dies, leaving:
- (a) A widow who became his legally married wife while or prior to the time he was on the payroll of the fire department and remained such continuously after such marriage until his death without having applied for any divorce or legal separation, and who, in case the deceased member was a service or deferred pensioner, was legally married to such member at least three years before his retirement from said fire department; and who, in any case, was residing with him at the time of his death. No temporary absence for purposes of business, health, or pleasure shall constitute a change of residence for the purposes of this section.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (b) A child or children, who were living while the deceased was on the payroll of the fire department, or who were born within nine months after said decedent was withdrawn from the payroll of said fire department, such widow and said child or children shall be entitled to a pension as follows:
- (1) To such widow a monthly pension in the sum of \$100 equal to 30 percent of the current monthly salary of a firefighter per month for her natural life, and a pension \$20-equal to ten percent of the current monthly salary of a firefighter per month for each child; not exceeding two, of such deceased member under eighteen years of age, and a pension of \$10 per month for each child in excess of two of the deceased member under eighteen years of age. The amount of such pension for such child or children shall be determined by the association, but the total amount of such pension or pensions shall not exceed the sum of \$175 per month, and provided or under the age of 21 years if unmarried and a full-time student. If such widow shall remarry, then her pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of her said marriage.
- (2) To such child or children of a deceased member, after the death of the widow of such member, a monthly pension, or pensions, in such amount or amounts in excess of \$20 per month for each child as the board of trustees of such association shall deem necessary to properly support such child or children until they reach the age of eighteen years; but not to exceed the sum of \$175 per month to the children of any one family or, if unmarried and a full-time student, the age of 21 years.
- (3) In no event shall the survivor's pension or pensions exceed 50 percent of the current monthly salary of a firefighter per month.
- (c) The amendments to subsection (b) adopted by the 1967-1975 session of the legislature shall not apply to widows and children who began drawing pensions before July 1, 1967-1975, although such widows and children shall continue to draw the pensions to which they are entitled under the law as it existed before the adoption of said amendments.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Faribault and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout